

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 2 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 1516 OF 2025

Between

Adepu Rajamouli, S/o. Bhumaijah.

...PETITIONER/Respondent No. 1

(Respondent No. 1 in MACMA NO: 1516 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s. United India- Insurance Company Limited, H. No. 2-1-120, Opp. Noor Masjid, Yawar Road, Sriram Nagar, Sriram Nagar Mandal, Jagtial District.

Respondent /Appellant

2. Bathula Sampah, S/o. Komuraiah, Age. Major, Occ. Driver of lorry, Lorry. bearing No. AP 36-T-0555, R/o. H.NO. 1-2-47/A, Korutla, Proper & Mandal, Jagtial District.
3. Mohimmad Firdous, S/o. Mohd. Anwar, Age. Major, Occ. Owner. of Lorry bearing No. AP 36-T-0555 R/o. H. NO. 4-1-465, Billapur, Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District.

...RESPONDENTS/Respondent Nos. 2 and 3

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased To accord permission to the petitioner herein to withdraw the amount deposited by the Respondent/appellant pursuant to the orders passed in IA No 3 of 2025 in MACMA No 1516 of 2025 dated 29/10/2025, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of MACMA No 1516 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No 3 of 2025:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in the Decree and Judgment dated 26/06/2025 passed in M.V.O.P. No. 33 of 2023 on the file of Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-I Additional District Judge at, Jagtial, pending disposal of MACMA No 1516 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.



The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.10.2025 made in IA No 3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K Madhusudhan Reddy Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 in IA No 2 of 2026 and Sri K Venkateshwara Prasad Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No 2 of 2026.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard parties through their counsel.

This Interlocutory Application has been filed seeking to permit withdrawal of the amount so deposited by the insurance company by the petitioners herein.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the claimant is permitted to withdraw 50% of the decretal amount so deposited by the insurance company, in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the I.A. is disposed of.

**Sd/- B.REKHA RANI B
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-I Additional District Judge at, Jagtial.
2. One CC to Sri. K MADHUSUDHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. K VENKATESHWARA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 06-05-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 2 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 1516 OF 2025**



DIRECTION